

## Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No. 1

## **RESOLUTION 2022-42**

## RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PURCHASE OF A LEAD PAINT ANALYZER FROM SciAps

**WHEREAS**, the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission No.1 (herein "MCRHC") has is mandated to conduct childhood elevated blood lead investigations; and

**WHEREAS**, the MCRHC has a lead paint analyzer and desires to purchase a second lead paint analyzer from a different manufacture as our current analyzer is no longer being sold due to supply chain issues as this is the only current lead meter analyzer manufacturer; and

**WHEREAS**, the MCRHC wishes to purchase the SciAps X-550 Pb HUD/EPA Lead Paint Analyzer with necessary documents on file with the MCRHC Finance Dept; and

**WHEREAS**, after a review by the NJDOH, the Lead Analyzer is allowed to be purchased as part of the NJDOH Lead Grant the MCRHC seeks to purchase the lead analyzer for a price of \$24,650.00. The price includes shipping, handling and training; and

**WHEREAS**, this purchase can be fully reimbursed under the NJDOH Childhood Lead Prevention Grant during the 4<sup>th</sup> Quarter of this grant (May 1, 2022 – June 30, 2022).

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that the Commission approves the purchase of the SciAps X-550 Pb HUD/EPA Lead Paint Analyzer referenced herein and the Health Officer and Accounting Clerk are hereby authorized to execute any and all necessary documents pursuant to said agreement on behalf of the MCRHC.

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED** that a copy of this resolution shall remain on file in the Monmouth County Regional Health Commission and available for inspection as required by law and also filed with the following:

MOVED: Paul Roman (Sea Bright) SECONDED: Diane Anthony (Sea Girt)

IN FAVOR: 10 OPPOSED: 0 ABSTAINED: 0

I hereby certify that this is a true copy of a Resolution passed at the meeting held on May 24, 2022.

## <u>Marita Kresge</u>

Marita Kresge Commission Secretary Monmouth County Regional Health Commission Secretary